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Chapter PI 14

SCHOOL FINANCE

PI 14.001 Definitions.
PI 14.01 Official enrollment.
PI 14.02 Minimum uniform provisions for contracts between 2 or more school

districts under s. 66.0301, Stats.

PI 14.03 Minimum standards for audit and standard school district audit con-
tract.

PI 14.001 Definitions.  In this chapter:
(1) “Department” means the Wisconsin department of public

instruction.
(2) “Fiscal year” means the school year as defined under s.

115.001 (13), Stats.
(3) “School board” means the school board in charge of the

schools of the district.
(4) “School district” has the meaning described in s. 115.01

(3), Stats.
History:  Cr. (intro.), (1) to (4) renum. from PI 14.03 (1) (c), (d), (f) and (g), Regis-

ter, June, 1988, No. 390, eff. 7−1−88.

PI 14.01 Official enrollment.  (1) A resident pupil may
be included in the official enrollments of the schools of a district
as of the dates specified in s. 121.05 (1) (a), Stats., only if:

(a)  The pupil is in attendance on the date specified; or
(b)  The pupil is absent on the date specified but has attended

at least one day during the current school year prior to the date
specified and attends at least one day after the date specified and
remained a resident of the district during the period of absence; or

(c)  In the event a pupil has been absent all days during the
school year prior to and on the date specified, if either of the fol-
lowing occurs:

1.  An application has been made for formal homebound
instruction as of the date specified and documentation exists to
support this application.

2.  A group and foster home membership report has been sub-
mitted by a school board of a school district in which a foster or
group home that is not exempt from property taxation under s.
70.11, Stats., is located as provided for under s. 121.05 (4), Stats.

3.  If a pupil is included in the official enrollment as a result
of a report filed under subd. 2., the school district in which the
pupil was previously enrolled shall file a group and foster home
membership report representing a corresponding decrease in their
official enrollment upon request by the department.

Note:  The Group and Foster Home Membership Report may be obtained at no
charge by writing to the Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction, School Finan-
cial Services, P.O. Box 7841, Madison, WI 53707−7841.

(2) If  a pupil who is eligible to be included in the official
enrollment under sub. (1) (b) returns following the filing of the
specified membership report, an amended report shall be filed.

History:  Cr. Register, April, 1979, No. 280, eff. 5−1−79; am. Register, July, 1982,
No. 319, eff. 8−1−82; correction in (2) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 4., Stats., Regis-
ter, May, 1987, No. 377; am. (1) (c), cr. (1) (c) 2. and 3., Register, August, 1995, No.
476, eff. 9−1−95.

PI 14.02 Minimum uniform provisions for contracts
between 2 or more school districts under s. 66.0301,
Stats.  (1) DEFINITIONS.  In this section:

(a)  “Cooperative program” means the program operated in
accordance with an agreement under this section.

(b)  “Municipality” has the meaning set forth in s. 66.0301 (1)
(a), Stats.

(2) MINIMUM  UNIFORM CONTRACT PROVISIONS.  Section
66.0301 (2), Stats., permits any municipality to contract with
other municipalities for the receipt or furnishing of services or the

joint exercise of any power or duty required or authorized by law.
This section sets forth minimum uniform contract requirements
for agreements between 2 or more school districts under s.
66.0301, Stats., except that this section does not apply to agree-
ments entered into under s. 120.25, Stats. Any cooperative pro-
gram between 2 or more school districts under this section shall
meet all of the following requirements:

(a)  The school board of each participating school district shall
approve the contract by adoption of a resolution.

(b)  The contract shall provide for and describe the cooperative
program being entered into under s. 66.0301, Stats., and this sec-
tion.

(c)  The contract shall specify one participating school district
to be the operator and fiscal agent of the cooperative program, and
shall require the fiscal agent to do all of the following:

1.  Establish and maintain records in accordance with the uni-
form financial accounting system prescribed by the department
under s. 115.28 (13), Stats.

2.  File all required financial reports with the department.
3.  Upon request of the department, file a copy of the contract

and the plan of operation with the department.
(d)  The contract shall specify that pupil membership, for state

aid purposes, shall be counted by each pupil’s school district of
residence.

(e)  The annual budget for the cooperative program shall be
approved by the school board of each participating school district
prior to the beginning of the fiscal year. The annual budget shall
include all of the applicable direct instructional costs, and all
applicable support service and non−program costs, such as
administrative salaries and services, audit costs, fiscal services,
custodial services, utilities, maintenance services, space rental,
and building administration.

(f)  The contract shall specify that the proration of costs to each
participating school district shall be determined prior to June 30
each year. The proration of costs to each participating school dis-
trict in cooperative programs which provide services directly to
pupils shall be based on the number of pupils from each school
district participating in the cooperative program. The proration of
costs to each participating school district in cooperative programs
which do not provide services directly to pupils, or which provide
services directly to pupils but on a specified time basis in each of
the school districts, shall be made on a basis which is fair and equi-
table to each participating school district, such as the percentage
of employee time spent in or on behalf of each school district. The
contract shall provide that state aid reimbursements shall be pro-
rated to the participating school districts on the same basis as the
proration of costs.

(g)  Unless transportation is included in the cooperative pro-
gram, any transportation of pupils shall be furnished by the school
district of residence and the applicable transportation state aid
shall be claimed by the school district of residence.

(h)  The contract shall provide that prior approval from the
school board of each participating school district shall be required
prior to any budget variations.

http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/PI%2014.001
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/PI%2014.01
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/PI%2014.02
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/66.0301
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/PI%2014.03
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/115.001(13)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/115.01(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/115.01(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/390/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/390/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/121.05(1)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/70.11
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/121.05(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/PI%2014.01(1)(c)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/PI%2014.01(1)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/280/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/319/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/319/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/377/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/377/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/476/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/476/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/66.0301(1)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/66.0301(1)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/66.0301(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/66.0301
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/120.25
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/66.0301
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/115.28(13)


48 PI 14.02 WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Published under s. 35.93, Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

Published  under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month.  Entire code is always current.  The Register date on each page

is the date the chapter was last  published.  Report  errors (608) 266−3151.Register June 2004 No. 582

(i)  The contract shall be signed and dated by the president and
clerk of the school board of each participating school district.

History:  Cr. Register, February, 1979, No. 278, eff. 3−1−79; am. (1), (2) (d), (i)
and (l), Register, June, 1983, No. 330, eff. 7−1−83; r. and recr. Register, June, 1988,
No. 390, eff. 7−1−88; am. (2) (g), Register, April, 2001, No. 544, eff. 5−1−01; correc-
tions in (1) (b), (2) (intro.) and (b) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats., Register
October 2001 No. 550.

PI 14.03 Minimum standards for audit and standard
school district audit contract.  (1) DEFINITIONS.  In this sec-
tion:

(a)  “Auditor” means the licensed accountant employed by the
school board to perform the audit.

(b)  “Licensed accountant” means a person licensed as a certi-
fied public accountant or a public accountant by the accounting
examining board under ch. 442, Stats.

(2) MINIMUM  STANDARDS FOR AUDIT.  Under s. 120.14 (1),
Stats., at the close of each fiscal year, the school board of each
school district shall employ a licensed accountant to audit the
school district accounts and certify the audit. The minimum
requirements for the audit are as follows:

(a)  Audit scope.  1.  The auditor shall conduct an examination
of the combined general purpose financial statements including
all funds of the school district for the fiscal year.

2.  The auditor’s examination shall be made in accordance
with all applicable federal laws and regulations and Wisconsin
Statutes and administrative rules, including the following:

a.  Generally accepted auditing standards as required under s.
Accy 1.202.  For purposes of the contract under sub. (3), the proce-
dures necessary to comply with the generally accepted auditing
standards shall include the applicable procedures outlined by the
American institute of certified public accountants in the industry
audit guide, audits of state and local governmental units and by the
department in the Wisconsin school district audit manual.

b.  The standards for financial and compliance audits con-
tained in the standards for audits of governmental organizations,
programs, activities, and functions, issued by the comptroller gen-
eral of the United States.

c.  The applicable provisions of the United States office of
management and budget, circular A−133, audits of states, local
governments and non−profit organizations, issued pursuant to the
single audit act amendments of 1996 at 31 USC sections 503,
1111, and 7501 et seq.

3.  The financial statements presented in the auditor’s report
shall comply with generally accepted accounting principles, as
promulgated by the governmental accounting standards board,
and shall conform to the accounting system prescribed by the
department under s. 115.28 (13), Stats.

4.  The auditor shall express an opinion on the financial state-
ments of all funds covered in the scope of the audit. If the auditor
is unable to express an unqualified opinion, the auditor shall state
fully  the reasons for qualification or disclaimer of opinion. The
school district shall correct any deficiency which results in a qual-
ification or disclaimer of opinion.

(b)  Independence.  The auditor shall maintain independence
with respect to the financial statements and the opinion.

(c)  Timing, location and conduct of audit work.  1.  The school
district shall be responsible for the proper recording of transac-
tions in the books of account, for the safeguarding of assets, and
for the substantial accuracy of the financial statements. The
school district officers shall close and balance all accounts and
have the financial statements for all funds and account groups pre-
pared prior to examination by the auditor.

2.  The audit shall be conducted on school district premises.
3.  The auditor shall observe the adequacy of the systems of

internal control for all funds of the school district, including those
concerned with maintaining compliance with legal provisions
related to finance. If material weaknesses are noted, the auditor
shall review appropriate recommendations with the appropriate

administrator and shall include them in a separate letter to the
school board.

4.  The auditor shall retain the audit workpapers and reports
for at least 3 years from the date of the audit report, unless the audi-
tor is notified in writing by the department or by the United States
department of education to extend the retention period. The audi-
tor shall respond directly to inquiries from the department or from
the United States department of education, and permit these agen-
cies, upon written request, to review audit workpapers. The audi-
tor shall notify the school board of any such inquiries or requests
and of the auditor’s response.

(d)  Reports.  The auditor shall submit to the school board the
following reports and shall supply copies for transmittal to the
department and other agencies as may be required under applica-
ble statutes or rules:

1.  Auditor’s report on the school district’s financial state-
ments prepared according to generally accepted accounting prin-
ciples, as promulgated by the governmental accounting standards
board, with supplemental information as required by the depart-
ment or requested by the district.

2.  Financial audit statement for the fiscal year.
3.  Management letter, commenting on material weaknesses

in internal control and identifying possible noncompliance with
any legal provisions related to finance with appropriate recom-
mendations.

4.  Federal program audit reports and schedules, as appropri-
ate.

5.  State program audit reports and schedules, as appropriate.
6.  Membership audit report, if required by the department

under s. 115.28 (18), Stats.
Note:  The following forms are available at no charge from the Department of Pub-

lic Instruction, School Financial Services Team, P.O. Box 7841, Madison, WI 53707:
 PI 1506 Financial Audit Statement

(3) STANDARD SCHOOL DISTRICT AUDIT CONTRACT.  The school
board may utilize the standard school district audit contract format
prescribed by the department in the appendix to this chapter. If the
school board does not utilize the format prescribed by the depart-
ment, it shall ensure that the contract contains all of the provisions
in sub. (2) and all of the following provisions:

(a)  It shall specify the compensation agreed upon between the
school board and the auditor including an estimate as to the total
cost of the audit provided by the auditor.

(b)  It shall specify terms of payment.
(c)  It shall be signed by both of the following:
1.  A school district officer who is authorized by the school

board to enter into a contractual agreement.
2.  The owner or partner of the audit firm.

(4) NONCOMPLIANCE WITH THE MINIMUM  STANDARDS FOR
AUDIT.  Any audit which the department determines is not in com-
pliance with this section shall be referred to the school district for
corrective action.

Note:  Audits of State and Local Governmental Units may be obtained from the
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, 1211 Avenue of the Americas,
New York, NY 10036−8775.

Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards may be obtained
from the Governmental Accounting Standards Board of the Financial Accounting
Foundation, High Ridge Park, Stamford, CT 06905−0821.

The Wisconsin School District Audit Manual may be obtained from the Depart-
ment of Public Instruction, 125 South Webster Street, P.O. Box 7841, Madison, WI
53707.

 Standards for Audits of Governmental Organizations, Programs, Activities and
Functions by the Comptroller General of the United States may be obtained from
Superintendent of Documents, Public Documents Department, U.S. Government
Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402.

All of the above publications are available for examination at the Department of
Public Instruction, School Financial Services Team, 125 South Webster Street, Madi-
son, WI.

History:  Cr. Register, April, 1979, No. 280, eff. 5−1−79; am. Register, July, 1982,
No. 319, eff. 8−1−82; r. and recr. Register, May, 1987, No. 377, eff. 6−1−87; renum.
(1) (c), (d), (f) and (g) to be PI 14.001 (1) to (4), Register, June, 1988, No. 390, eff.
7−1−88; r. (1) (b), (2) (a) 3., and (d) 4.,renum. (2) (a) 4. and 5. to be 3. and 4. and am.
3. as renum.,  am. (2) (a) 1., 2. a., c., and (d) 1., and renum. (1) (e) to be (1) (b) and
(2) (d) 5. to 7. to be 4. to 6., Register, April, 2001, No. 544, eff. 5−1−01.

http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/278/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/330/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/390/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/390/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/544/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/550/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/550/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20442
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/120.14(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Accy%201.202
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/PI%2014.03(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/31%20USC%20503
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/31%20USC%201111
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/31%20USC%207501
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/115.28(13)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/115.28(18)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/PI%2014.03(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/280/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/319/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/319/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/377/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/390/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/544/b/toc

